

Contents
1. Introduction 1
2. Main Features 1
3. Main Modes 1
4. Names and Functions of Controls and Parts 2
5. Specifications 9

Model number
20
Basic model designation
DEG
34
11. Troubleshooting
Phenomenon Cause Remedy
Repeatabil ity is not stable.
 Measuring head is loosely
secured.
 Retighten its fasteners.
 Specified power is not
supplied.
 Supply power of 85 to 264
VAC.
 Detector is improperly
adjusted.
 Adjust detector.
 Instrument falls in hold
measured value
condition.  Main display
appears green (dark) or
red (dark).
 Press RST key to clear
this condition.
Main display does not
operate.
 Instrument is in set mode.  End set mode.
 Power is not supplied.  Supply power of 85 to 264
VAC.Main display and
alphanumeric display do not
light.  Power supply or internal
circuit is faulty.
 Ask NIDEC TOSOK for
repair.
12. Cautions
(1)Power cable
The power cable supplied as standard accessory is for 100 V.  If you use supply voltage
in excess of 125 V, separately prepare a 250-V power cable.
(2)Control keys
Never operate the control keys with a sharp-pointed tool or the like.
(3)Export
When you try to export this instrument overseas, you may have to have the export
approved by the Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry under the Export Trade Control
Ordinance.  In such a case, contact your nearest NIDEC TOSOK sales office.
(4)Specifications
The specifications are subject to change without notice.
35
13. Operation Flow
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
14. Work Sheet
DEG2000 Work Sheet No. 1
Manufacture No.:
Program
Setting description
PROG 1 PROG 2 PROG 3 PROG 4
Input module MODULE
Indicating range I-RANGE
Resolution RESOLUTION
A/D polarity and coefficient
D/A ZERO ZERO ADJ
CH. A
D/A GAIN GAIN ADJ
A/D polarity and coefficient